

1

2

4 5 6

7 8 9

11

10

12 13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20 21

22 23 24

25 26

27 28

29

30 31

32 33

34 35

PASSED BY CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO .:

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Karen Fitzthum, Acting City Clerk

06/22/2020 2020-07

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO THE COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE AND THE TIME OF CITY COUNCIL BUSINESS MEETINGS AND WORK SESSIONS.

WHEREAS, RCW 35A.12.120 authorizes the City Council to adopt rules of procedure, to establish an order of business and to provide for its organization and operation; and

WHEREAS, by passage of Resolutions No. 2008-11, Resolution No. 2011-16, Resolution No. 2012-01, Resolution No. 2012-05, Resolution 2015-04, and Resolution 2016-16, the City Council adopted or amended Rules of Procedure; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public's interest at the City Council Rules of Procedure be reviewed and updated periodically; and

WHEREAS, Rule 2 of the Rules of Procedure specifies the time of city council meetings, in conflict with the provisions of LMC 2.04.010A and LMC 2.04.030A which control; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that amending the Council Rules of Procedure as stated in this Resolution supports the public's health, safety, and welfare;

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Rule 2 of the Council Rules of Procedure, as enacted by Resolution No. 2015-04, and as amended by Resolution 2016-16, is repealed.

PASSED by the City Council this 22nd day of June 2020.

APPROVED:

Nicola Smith, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rosemary Larson, City Attorney